MTM: General Mandate 2016
On 20 Nov 2016, Central Mining and Mineral Import - Export Joint Stock Company announced the General Mandate 2016 as follows:
Article 1: Approve the 2015 operation report and operation plan for 2016 – 2017 of Board of Directors 
Article 2: Approve the 2015 operation report and operation plan for 2016 – 2017 of Supervisory Board 

Article 3: Approve the 2015 operation report and operation plan for 2016 – 2017 of Management Board 

Article 4: Approve the 2015 indicators and plan for 2016 – 2017 as follows:

	No
	Indicator
	Unit
	Realization in 2015
	Plan 2016
	Plan 2017

	1
	Total revenue
	VND
	15,248,295,455
	-
	50,000,000,000

	2
	Collected debts
	VND
	15,000,000,000
	-
	100,000,000,000

	3
	Total investment
	VND
	-
	-
	50,000,000,000

	4
	Profit after tax 
	VND
	-59,712,849,630
	-70,000,000,000
	-50,000,000,000

	5
	Total assets
	VND
	241,330,156,758
	171,330,156,758
	100,000,000,000

	6
	Owner's equity 
	VND
	211,425,026,126
	141,425,026,126
	100,000,000,000

	7
	Dividend payment rate
	%
	-
	-
	-


Article 5:  Approve the 2015 financial statement before auditing and selection of an auditor for year 2016 – 2017

Article 6: Approve the 2015 estimated remuneration payment for Board of Directors and Supervisory Board and remuneration plan 2016-2017

Article 7: Approve the plan for restructuring the Company and authorization for Board of Directors 
I. Plan for restructuring the Company
1. Relocating the Company’s headquarter/ office to Hanoi City
2. Rename the Company

3. Change in the business line

4. Reorganizing the operation apparatus

5. Collect all debts, transform debts into contributed capital, handle bad debts, missing assets, collect the share difference and reduce the capital in line with the outstanding shares

6. Invest in new projects, equipment and machinery, fixed assets to enhance the financial capacity, experience; take the initiative to find projects, expand the business operation
7. Seek business opportunities through capital contribution, buy shares of other enterprises in accordance with the development orientation

8. Strive to become a reputable public company with annual dividend payment of 5% as from 2020

Article 8: Approve Chairman of Board of Directors cum Director in term of 2016 – 2020

Article 9: Approve the dismissal and appointment of all members of Board of Directors and Supervisory Board for term of 2016 – 2020

1. Dismiss all members of Board of Directors, Supervisory Board of term of 2015 – 2020 as from 20 Nov 2016 as follows:

	Full name
	Position

	Tran Huu Tiep
	Member of Board of Directors 

	Nguyen The Phung
	Member of Board of Directors 

	Le Tien Thanh
	Member of Board of Directors 

	Nguyen Le Truong
	Member of Board of Directors 

	Thai Khac Nhat
	Member of Board of Directors 

	Phung Thanh Cong
	Member of Supervisory Board 

	Ly Quoc Chung
	Member of Supervisory Board 

	Nguyen Dao Thu
	Member of Supervisory Board 


2. Reappoint all members of Board of Directors, Supervisory Board for term of 2016 – 2020 as from 20 Nov 2016 as follows:

2.1 List of new members of Board of Directors 

Chu Danh Phuong

Nguyen Dai Viet

Duong Ninh Tung

Nguyen Van Phung

Tran Van Thang

2.2 List of new members of Supervisory Board 

Nguyen Huu Tung

Nguyen Thanh Tung

Tran Xuan Dat

Article 10: This General Mandate 2016 was approved by the annual General Meeting of Shareholders of Central Mining and Mineral Import - Export Joint Stock Company held on 20 Nov 2016
